PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(b) Where a beneficiary of a member requests that a
retirement take effect and that a selection of an optional
settlement be made as authorized under P.L. 1984, c.96,
section 2, as amended by P.L. 1995, c.221, section 1
(N.J.S.A. 43:lSA-50), an additional amount of insurance,
not to exceed the amount of insurance that could be con-
verted under the group policies for noncontributory and
contributory death benefits, shall be paid as claims under
the group policies only if the member files an application for
conversion of the insurance upon retirement as provided
under N.J.S.A. 43:lSA-93 and pays the initial premium for
the converted insurance. The premiums paid for the con-
verted insurance shall be retained by the carrier and be
applied to the premiums payable by the State and the
retirement system for benefits provided under the group
policies.
New Rule, R.1998 d.501, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1917(a), 30 N.J.R. 3970(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).
In (b), substituted a reference to N.J.S.A. 43:lSA-50 for a reference

1. A denial of credit for the extra compensation;
2. An audit of the retirees and the active employees of
the employer to identify any additional cases of such extra
compensation;
3. A return of contributions to the active members and
retirees on the extra compensation without interest;
4. A recalculation of the retirement benefits of retirees
to eliminate benefits based upon the extra compensation;
and
5. Repayment to the system by the retiree of any
benefits received based upon the extra compensation.
(h) Employer contributions shall not be revised or re-
funded because of a determination by the Board that a
denial of credit for increases in compensation is warranted
under this rule.
Amended by R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. SO(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.276, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1466(a), 31 N.J.R. 2366(b).
Section was "Creditable salary".
2-13 Supp. 1-18-00
17:2-4.1

are not actively employed and did not receive salary.
(b) A 12 month member is presumed to work each month
of the fiscal year.
( c) Not more than one year's service credit will be given
during any period of 12 consecutive months.
( d) If a member terminates a position that requires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of service at the
end of the normal academic school year and accepts a 12
month position with the same employer or another employ-
er that participates in the Public Employees' Retirement
System and begins employment on or before the date that
was established by the previous year's contract position, such
member will receive service credit within the Public Employ-
ees' Retirement System for the period between the end of
the previous contract and the new 12 month position.
Amended by R.1989 d.423, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 979(a), 21 N.J.R. 2300(a).
Reference to 10-month employment as a minimum deleted.
Amended by R.1993 d.296, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 908(a), 25 N.J.R. 2701(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.162, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 108(a), 26 N.J.R. 1537(c).
Amended by R,1995 d.61, effective February 21, 1995 .
See: 26 N.J.R. 3823(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(b).
17:2-4.4 Loan tolerance
Interest will be calculated on a periodic basis on the
unpaid loan balance. . If scheduled payments are not paid
timely, interest will be accrued and added to the remaining
outstanding loan balance. If, at the end of the loan sched-
ule, there is a balance of less than $10.00, it will be written
off. If the balance is equal to or greater than $10.00, the
member will be assessed.
New Rule, R.1987 d.511, effective December 7, 1987. ·
See: 19 N.J.R. 194(a), 19 N.J.R. 2303(d).
Old rule was loan revaluation.
17:2-4.5 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.